
 

 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Monday, 5 July 2021.  

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

 

     

 

Tuesday, 13 July 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Cabinet 
Members: 

 

Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Register of attendance and apologies for absence  
   

2.   Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 (Pages 3 - 6) 
   

3.   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Key 

 
4.   Outturn Position Report 2020/21 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources and the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Property.  
 

(Notice is hereby provided that this item has not been included on the 

Forward Plan and is being considered in accordance with the General 

Exception Rule under Article 17, paragraph 17.7.2 c) of the Council’s 

Constitution as it cannot reasonably be deferred to the next meeting of 

Cabinet) 

(Pages 7 - 47) 

Cabinet 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

   
 Items for Cabinet Decision: Non-Key 

 
5.   Choice Based Lettings Scheme Consultation 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property. 
(Pages 49 - 75) 

   
 Items for information 

 
6.   Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers (Pages 77 - 84) 

   
7.   Cabinet Forward Plan (Pages 85 - 92) 

   
8.   Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and 

Scrutiny Committees: 
 

   
a)  Housing Customer Feedback Policy 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property. 
 

Appendix 4 of this report is considered exempt under Section 
100(a)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, should Members wish 
to discuss its contents the press and public may be excluded from 
the meeting during any listed items of business, on the grounds 
that if they were to be present, exempt information could be 
disclosed to them as defined in the paragraphs 1 and 2 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

(Pages 93 - 133) 

   



 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 15 June 2021 

 
 

Council Chamber, South Kesteven House, 
St Peter’s Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council (Vice-
Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor Economy 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
 
Officers 

 

Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Deputy Chief Executive (Alan Robinson) 
Interim Director of Finance, Section 151 Officer (Richard Wyles) 
Director of Housing and Property (Andrew Cotton) 
Director of Growth and Culture (Nicola McCoy-Brown) 
Assistant Chief Executive (Ken Lyon) 
Monitoring Officer (Shahin Ismail) 
Head of Democratic Services (Graham Watts) 
Local Government Association Graduate (Alice Atkins) 
 

 
1. Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence had been received. 
 

2. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 May 2021 were agreed as a correct record of 
the decisions taken. 
 

3

Agenda Item 2



It was noted that Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew had disclosed an interest in 
minute number 92 in her capacity as a private landlord and that she abstained from 
voting during the consideration of this item. It was agreed that this be reflected in the 
minutes as an amendment. 
 

4. Adoption of a Housing Service Fire Safety Management Plan 2021-2024 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property introduced the report which set out a 
proposed Fire Safety Management Plan for South Kesteven District Council. The 
document outlined the Authority’s arrangements for implementing, controlling, 
monitoring and reviewing fire safety standards, as well as ensuring that necessary 
standards were maintained as part of South Kesteven District Council’s health and 
safety responsibilities as a social landlord. A supplemental report was circulated 
which provided Cabinet with updated information in relation to equality and 
safeguarding implications. 
 
In answer to a number of questions, the following points of clarity were noted: 
 
- the document did not necessary focus on prevention and was more reactive. 

Education on the prevention of fire was made available to tenants in other 
documents, such as their Tenant Handbook, so proactive and preventative 
measures were already in place that were not necessarily reflected in the Fire 
Safety Management Plan; 

- premises information boxes were in the process of being installed and, where 
necessary, would include specific information regarding elements unique to 
individual buildings, such as the operation of lifts and the layout of the building; 

- a log of testing in relation to smoke and carbon monoxide alarms would be 
included in future schedules; 

- an audit of all properties was in the process of being undertaken, the 
programme for which should be complete by 30 June 2021. 

 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
1. To note the content of the report, and the Council’s statutory and regulatory 

obligations as detailed in the Fire Safety Management Plan. 
 
2. To approve the Fire Safety Management Plan 2021-2024. 
 
3. To require and delegate to the Director of Housing and Property to: 

 
-  undertake a detailed review of the Fire Safety Management Plan on an 

annual basis. 
-  make minor amendments to the Plan as needed by changes to legislation 

and regulation. 
-  provide regular reports on the implementation of the Fire Safety 

Management Plan to the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee through the Council’s usual governance arrangements. 

 
 
 

4



5. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees 
 
No matters had been referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees. 
 

6. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
No key or non-key decisions had been taken under delegated powers since the last 
meeting of Cabinet. 
 

7. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Cabinet noted the contents of its Forward Plan for the period 7 June 2021 to 30 June 
2022. 
 

8. Distribution of Monies Received by the Council Under a s106 Agreement and 
Grant of New Lease and Building Licence at Empingham Road Playing Fields, 
Stamford - Key Decision 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which sought authorisation for the 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Proper
[...]
the 
meeting, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the  Local Government Act 1972 
during consideration of the following item of business because of the likelihood that 
otherwise exempt information, as described in paragraph 3 of the Act, would be 
disclosed to them. 
 

10. Proposed Sale of Land at Stamford Cattle Market - Key Decision 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the exempt report which sought authorisation 
from Cabinet to dispose of a Council asset in Stamford. 
 
On being put to the vote it was AGREED: 
 
1. To approve disposal of the Council asset, as set out in the exempt report. 
 
2. To give delegated approval to the Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer, in 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, to dispose of the Council’s asset 
subject to internal governance being satisfied. 

 
11. Close of the Meeting 

 
The meeting closed at 14:28. 
 

6



 

 

Report Author 

Claire Morgan, Senior Accountant 

 
01476 406051 

 claire.morgan@southkesteven.gov.uk  
 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Administrative Administrative All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Alison Hall-Wright, Head of Finance 28 June 2021  

Approved by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 28 June 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Resources.  Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Property 

29 June 2021  

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

Cabinet is asked to: 

1. Review and recommend to Governance and Audit Committee the provisional 
Revenue and Capital Outturn report and associated appendices for the financial 
year 2020/21. 

2. Review and recommend to Governance and Audit Committee the proposed 
reserve movements (sections 4 and 7). 

 

Cabinet 

13 July 2021 

Report of: Councillor Adam Stokes  

 Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Resources 
 
Councillor Robert Reid 
Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property 

 

 

Outturn Position Report 2020/21 

This report provides Cabinet with details of the Council’s provisional outturn position for the 
financial year 2020/21. The report covers the following areas: 
 

- General Fund Revenue Budget 

- Housing Revenue Account Budget 

- Capital Programmes – General Fund and HRA  

7

Agenda Item 4

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


3. Approve the budget carry forwards to be included into the 2021/22 budget 
framework as set out at appendices D and H. 

4. Approve that the allocation of the COVID recovery reserve to be delegated to the 
Chief Executive and the S151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Resources. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

8



 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1   This report provides Cabinet with the detail of the Council’s provisional outturn position 

for the financial year 2020/21. 

1.2   From a financial perspective, 2020/21 has been the most turbulent year for many years 

and one that has proved extremely challenging from both a member and officer 

perspective.  Almost immediately after the budget was approved by Council on 2 March 

2020, the country went into lockdown and subsequently the budget framework was 

facing a high degree of volatility and uncertainty that continued throughout the 

remainder of the financial year and into 2021/22. 

1.3 The Council responded in many ways including the formation of COVID-19 financial 

impact reports that tracked and monitored the situation throughout the year including 

updated narrative on the levels of Government support, the impact on the income of the 

Council, the impact on Business Rate and Council Tax col
[...]
of £2.796m has 

20



been utilised.  This will continue to be the primary financing for the housing 

improvement elements of the Capital Programme. 

8 Consultation and Feedback Received, Including Overview and 

Scrutiny 

8.1 Quarterly budget monitoring and forecasting reports have been presented to Finance, 

Economic Development and Corporate Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

during 2020/21. These have updated Members on the estimated outturn position for the 

year.  These reports are referenced at the background papers section of this report. 

9 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

9.1 Members should be kept updated on the financial position of the Authority, as effective 

budget management is critical to ensuring financial resources are spent in line with the 

budget and are targeted towards the Council's priorities. Monitoring enables the early 

identification of variations against the plan and facilitates timely corrective action. 

9.2 This report provides an overview of the provisional outturn financial position for the 

Council. 

10 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

10.1 The outturn report is presented to the Cabinet in order for it to consider and approve 

the budget carry forwards and in order for it to make specific recommendations to the 

Governance and Audit Committee. 

11 Financial Implications  

11.1 These are included in the report. 

Financial Implications reviewed by: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

12 Legal and Governance Implications  

12.1 The terms of reference of the Governance and Audit Committee require the Committee to 

consider for approval the annual revenue and capital outturn report.   Cabinet is asked to 

approve the budget carry forwards as set out in the supporting appendices. 

Legal Implications reviewed by:  

13 Equality and Safeguarding Implications  

13.1 There are no equality or safeguarding implications arising as a result of this report. 

14 Risk and M
[...]
orks to be 
undertaken in 2021/22 

Electrical Rewires 49 Major Repairs 
Reserve 

The remaining carry 
forward of the 
approved £225k 

Total 174   

 
 
 

45



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX I 
Reserves – HRA 2020/21 
 

  

Description 

Actual 
Balance 
as at 31 
March 
2020 
£’000 

Provisional 
movement 

£’000 

Provisional 
Balance 

as at 
31 March 

2021 
£’000 

Reserve 
Use 
Committed 
2020-21 
 
£’000 

TOTAL 
 
 
 
 

£’000 

 Revenue Reserve          

1 
Service Specific Funds 
(Pension) 261 (261) 0 

 
0 

 
0 

2 
HRA Improvement 
Reserve 656 1,350 2,006 

(1,300) 706 

3 Loan Repayment Reserve 1,350 (1,350) 0 0 0 

4 
Property Development 
Reserve 14,722 (1,200) 13,522 

0 13,522 

5 
Residents Involvement 
Reserve 30 0 30 

0 30 

6 Working Balance* 1,560 775 2,335 0 2,335 

7 
Total HRA Revenue 
Reserves 18,579 (686) 17,893 

(1,300) 16,593 

 HRA Capital Reserve      

8 
HRA Capital Receipts 
Reserve 7,260 797 8,057 

(350) 7,707 

9 Major Repairs Reserve 14,293 3,608 17,901 (1,437) 16,464 

10 
Total HRA Capital 
Reserves 21,553 4,405 25,958 

(1,787) 24,171 

       

11 Total HRA Reserves 40,132 3,719 43,851 (3,087) 40,764 

 

*this is an estimated position and will be finalised when the statement of accounts 

are produced 

 

47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
13 July 2021 

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property 

           

 

Choice Based Lettings Scheme Consultation 

As the strategic housing authority and largest social landlord in the District, managing the 
allocation of social housing and the waiting list is a key function of the Council.  This report 
provides background on choice-based lettings schemes in advance of any consultation on a 
possible change of approach from direct lettings to a choice-based lettings scheme, and also 
provides information on future amendments to the Council’s existing Allocation Policy.   
 

Report Author 

Celia Bown, Senior Housing Policy and Strategy Officer 

 
 07900 270419 

  c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all the residents 

Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Helen Clarke, Head of Housing 16 April 2021 

Approved by: Andrew Cotton, Director for Housing and Property 27 June 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property  

30 June 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Cabinet notes the content of the report and the likely benefits of a Choice Based 
Lettings approach.  

2. Cabinet approves: 

a) The consultation with partners and housing register applicants, as detailed in 
the report, to support the review of the Council’s Allocation Policy and the 
introduction of a Choice Based Lettings process. 

49

Agenda Item 5

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

b) The consultation materials, processes and timescale as suggested in and 
appended to the report, and delegates to the Director of Housing and Property 
authority to make minor amendments to the materials and process as needed.  

c) The submission of a future report with a revised Allocation Policy and Choice 
Based Lettings scheme, taking into account the Council’s statutory 
responsibilities and the consultation responses. 

50



 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The current approach to the letting of Council and other social housing register provider 

properties in the South Kesteven District is by “direct lettings”.  Properties are allocated to 

households based on the areas of the district they would like to live, and the type and size 

of
[...]
tification of 

other housing options, resulting in unnecessary extra void periods and more unsettled 

communities. 

4.2 Change to a choice-based lettings approach – this provides applicants with choice on 

specific properties rather than just the type and size of property (e.g. flat/house, 2/3 

bedrooms etc) and area of the district.  By having a choice-based lettings approach, this 

mitigates to a large extent, issues of refusals of offers, which include increased void times 

and rental loss.  In addition to this, there is less administration involved, as the CBL 

software provides an automated shortlist of bidders.  Social housing registered providers 

will also be able to advertise their properties on the CBL system, which will reduce 

customer ‘search’ time for a suitable property and a ‘one stop shop’ environment for all 

registered applicants. 

4.3 There will be fewer hard to let properties because applicants can view which properties 

are available via photos and comprehensive descriptions, in the same way as an estate 

agent advertises. Hard to let properties can be made available to all bandings to bid, so 

that an applicant’s ‘want’ as opposed to ‘need’ is more of a primary factor, reducing the 

number of offers and of course overall void times. 

5 Preferred Option 

5.1 The preferred option is to have a CBL approach to lettings, subject to the consultation 

outcomes and a further report to Cabinet, to consider the outcome and comments of those 

consulted. 

6 Reasons for the Recommendation (s) 

6.1 To fulfil the Council’s obligation to consult effectively about a potential change to the way 

the Council allocates its vacant properties, from a direct letting approach, to one where 

applicants bid for suitable homes to meet their needs, through an automated bidding 

system known as Choice Based Lettings (CBL).   

7 Next Steps – Communication and Implementation of the Decision 

7.1 The consultation process will commence during June 2
[...]
. This system does not give 
the applicant a choice of properties and subsequently results in a high 

number of refusals. 

Under a Choice Based Lettings Allocation Policy, all our vacant properties 

are advertised and applicants on the housing register are invited to ‘express 
an interest’ (bid) for those properties they are eligible for.  The successful 

bid is based on the applicant who matches the property based on their 

application and need the most.  This system results in fewer refusals 

because the applicant will only bid for properties they want. 

We would like your views on this change, either as an applicant waiting for 
an offer to be made or as a new tenant.  A short survey can be completed 

online via (an SKDC weblink will be inserted).  If you are unable to complete 
this online, we have attached a short questionnaire to give us your views 

Once completed, please email it to us at HousingFB@southkesteven.gov.uk  

(Please do not do both).   

If you do not have email, please return in the provided envelope. 

Should you wish to discuss this, please contact Ken Linford via the Council 

number 01476 406080 or email at HousingFB@southkesteven.gov.uk 
  
Yours sincerely 

 
Helen Clarke (Head of Housing Service) 

75

mailto:HousingFB@southkesteven.gov.uk
mailto:HousingFB@southkesteven.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Cabinet 
13 July 2021 

Report of: Councillor Kelham Cooke 

  The Leader of the Council 

         
  

 

Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under delegated 
powers 
This report provides an overview of decisions taken by individual Cabinet Members since the last 
meeting of the Cabinet on 15 June 2021. 

 

Report Author 

Shelley Thirkell, Acting Principal Democratic Officer 

Tel: 01476 406156 

Email: shelley.thirkell@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

High Performing Council Governance All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Graham Watts, Head of Democratic Services 23 June 2021 

Approved by: Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 05 July 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council 05 July 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. It is recommended that the Cabinet notes the contents of this report. 

77

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
1.1 Since the Cabinet last met on 15 June 2021, the following Key and Non-Key decisions 

have been taken under delegated authority. 

1.2 Any decision made after the publication of the agenda will be reported at the next meeting 

of the Cabinet.  

2.  Management of Commercial Assets 

2.1 Non-Key decision taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing and Property on 8 June  

2021 

Date decision effective: 18 June 2021 

Report and decision notice attached at Appendix 1 and 2 

 

 

78



 

 

 

Non-key Decision 

 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Property 

  

         
  

 

Management of Commercial Assets 

Management of Commercial Assets 
 
This report is to seek approval to award the management of specific Council operated 
commercial assets to an external management agent. 

 

Report Author 

Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance 

 
01476 406210 

 r.wyles@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Approved for 
publication: 

Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 

8 June 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. The Cabinet member for Housing and Property is asked to approve the awarding of 
a contract to Banks Long & Co for a period of three years (with the option to extend 
by a further 2 years) in order to manage the Council’s commercial asset portfolio. 

79

http:/
[...]
: Richard Wyles, Interim Director of Finance  

6 Legal and Governance Implications  

6.1 The report confirms that the Council has followed the EU procurement rules in managing 

this tender process which is also subject to compliance with the Council’s Contract and 

Procurement Procedure Rules and Financial Regulations.   

Legal Implications reviewed by: Mandy Braithwaite, Legal Executive 

7 Equality and Safeguarding implications 

7.1 None 

8 How will the recommendations support South Kesteven District 

Council’s declaration of a climate emergency? 

8.1 N/a 

 

Report Timeline:  Date decision due to be made 8 June 2021 

Call-in deadline 18 June 2021 

Date decision effective (subject to call-in)  18 June 2021 

 

82



 

 

 

CABINET MEMBER DECISION 

                                                           
DECISION:    
 

The Cabinet member for Housing and Property is asked to approve the awarding of a 

contract to Banks Long & Co for a period of three years (with the option to extend by 

a further 2 years) in order to manage the Council’s commercial asset portfolio 

 
(1) Details of Decision 
 

Management of Commercial Assets.  

This report is to seek approval to award the management of specific Council 

operated commercial assets to an external management agent. 

 
(2) Considerations/Evidence 

 
 

The Council could continue to utilise in-house resources but it has been 

recognised that there is limited capacity and expertise to effectively manage 

such a varied commercial portfolio and there is an ongoing risk that the 

Council is not maximising the potential rental income and therefore not able 

to secure the maximum rental income. 

The preferred option is set out in the report.  There is currently limited 

capacity for the Council to manage the commercial portfolio and in some 

aspects of the necessary management, there is not the in-house expertise 

due to the specialist nature.  In addition, utilising an external organisatio
[...]
e users 
expressed as complaints, compliments and comments is a significant part of understanding those 
needs.  The proposed Housing Customer Feedback Policy sets out how the Housing Service will 
manage that feedback.  

 

Report Author 

Celia Bown, Senior Housing Policy and Strategy Officer 

 
07900 270419 

 c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents 

Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Helen Clarke, Head of Housing 28 April 2021 

Approved by: Andrew Cotton, Director for Housing and Property 21 June 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 

30 June 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That Cabinet: 

a) notes the content of the report in relation to the management of complaints, 
compliments, and comments in respect of the Council’s role as a social 
landlord. 

b) Approves the proposed Housing Customer Feedback Policy; and 

c) Delegates to the Director of Housing and Property authority to make minor 
changes to the Policy as required by changes to legislation or regulation. 

93

Agenda Item 8a

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Social Housing White Paper (The Charter for Social Housing Residents), published 

on 17 November 2020, sets out how the Government will work with the Regulator for 

Social Housing in strengthening the formal standards against which landlords are 

regulated.  The new Charter sets out what every social housing resident should be able to 

expect.  One of the key aspects of the Charter is for residents to have their complaints 

d

Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes 
Cabinet 
Tuesday, 13 July 2021 

 
 

 
 

 
The Leader: Councillor Kelham Cooke, The Leader of the Council (Chairman) 
The Deputy Leader: Councillor Barry Dobson, The Deputy Leader of the Council 
(Vice-Chairman) 
  
Cabinet Members present  
  
Councillor Annie Mason, Cabinet Member for People and Safer Communities 
Councillor Dr Peter Moseley, Cabinet Member for Commercial and Operations 
Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing and Property 
Councillor Nick Robins, Cabinet Member for Planning and Planning Policy 
Councillor Adam Stokes, Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources 
Councillor Rosemary Trollope-Bellew, Cabinet Member for Culture and Visitor 
Economy 
Councillor Linda Wootten, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
 
Officers 

 

Chief Executive (Karen Bradford) 
Deputy Chief Executive (Alan Robinson) 
Interim Director of Finance, Section 151 Officer (Richard Wyles) 
Director of Housing and Property (Andrew Cotton) 
Director of Growth and Culture (Nicola McCoy-Brown) 
Director of Commercial and Operations (Gary Smith) 
Assistant Chief Executive (Ken Lyon) 
Head of Democratic Services (Graham Watts) 
Local Governance Association Graduate (Alice Atkins) 
 

 
12. Register of attendance and apologies for absence 
 
All Cabinet Members were present. 
 
 
13. Minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2021 were agreed as a correct record of 
the decisions taken. 
 
 
 



14. Disclosure of Interests (if any) 
 
No interests were disclosed. 
 

 
15. Outturn Position Report 2020/21 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To approve the Council’s provisional outturn position for the financial year 2020/21. 
 
Decision  
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
1. To recommend to Governance and Audit Committee the provisional revenue and 

capital outturn report and associated appendices for the financial year 2020/21. 

 
2. To recommend to Governance and Audit Committee the proposed reserve 

movements. 

 
3. To approve the budget carry forwards to be included into the 2021/22 budget 

framework. 

 
4. To approve that the allocation of the Covid recovery reserve to be delegated to 

the Chief Executive and the Section 151 Officer in consultation with the Cabinet 

Member for Finance and Resources. 

Other options considered and rejected 
 
No other options were considered. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Finance and Resources introduced the report which set out 
the Council’s provisional outturn position for the financial year 2020/21. The 
document provided an update on the financial position of the Authority and 
recommended actions to ensure that financial resources were in line with the budget 
and targeted towards the Council’s priorities.  
 
 
16. Choice Based Lettings Scheme Consultation 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide background on Choice Based Lettings schemes in advance of any 
consultation on a possible change of approach from direct lettings to a Choice Based 
Lettings scheme, and also to provide information on future amendments to the 
Council’s existing Allocation Policy.  
 



Decision 
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED: 
 
1. To note the content of the report and the likely benefits of a Choice Based 

Lettings Approach. 

 
2. To approve: 

 
a) The consultation with partners and housing register applicants, as detailed in 

the report, to support the review of the Council’s Allocation Policy and the 

introduction of a Choice Based Lettings process.  

 
b) The consultation materials, processes and timescale as suggested in and 

appended to the report, and delegate to the Director of Housing and Property 

authority to make minor amendments to the materials and process as 

needed. 

 
c) The submission of a future report with a revised Allocation Policy and Choice 

Based Lettings scheme, taking into account the Council’s statutory 

responsibilities and the consultation responses. 

Other options considered and rejected 
 
a) Do nothing and continue with a direct lettings approach. 

 
b) Change to a Choice Based Lettings approach. 

Reason for the decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property introduced the report which set out a 
potential change to the way the Council allocated its vacant properties, from a direct 
letting approach to one where applicants bid for suitable homes to meet their needs, 
through an automated bidding system known as Choice Based Lettings. 
 
 
17. Key and Non-Key Decisions taken under Delegated Powers 
 
Purpose of report 
 
To provide an overview of decisions taken by individual Cabinet Members since the 
last meeting of the Cabinet on 15 June 2021. 
 
Decision 
 
On being put to the vote it was AGREED to note the contents of the report. 
 
Other options considered and rejected 
 
No other options were considered. 



Reason for the decision 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report which set out the Key and Non-Key 
decisions which had been taken under delegated authority since the Cabinet last met 
on 15 June 2021. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property had made a Non-Key decision on 8 
June 2021 regarding the approval to award the management of specific Council 
operated commercial assets to an external management agent. This decision was 
effective from 18 June 2021. 
 
 
18. Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Cabinet noted the contents of its Forward Plan for the period 1 July to 30 July 2022. 
 
 
19. Matters Referred to Cabinet by the Council or Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees: 
 

a) Housing Customer Feedback Policy 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To propose a Housing Customer Feedback Policy. 
 
Decision 
 
On being put to the vote, it was AGREED that Cabinet: 

 
a) Note the content of the report in relation to the management of complaints, 

compliments and comments in respect of the Council’s role as a social landlord. 

 
b) Approve the proposed Housing Customer Feedback Policy. 

 
c) Delegate to the Director of Housing and Property authority to make minor 

changes to the Policy as required by changes to legislation or regulation. 

Other options considered and rejected 
 
No other options were considered. 
 
Reason for the decision 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property introduced the report which detailed 
the proposed Housing Customer Feedback Policy, setting out how the Housing 
Service would manage feedback. The document outlined the Authority’s need as a 
social landlord to listen and act on the views of its service users and to comply with 
the Social Housing White Paper and the Housing Ombudsman Complaints Handling 
Code. 



The meeting closed at 14:25. 
 


